31 January 2020 CITY OF
Miss B Webber :
Waterside West
{07) 5581 7501

2019988 PN128937/1154/02(P1)

Ms Suzanne McLeod
17 Larentia St
CURRUMBIN WATERS QLD 4223

Dear Ms MclLeod

| refer to your application dated 4 December 2019 pursuant to the Information
Privacy Act 2009, in relation to water inundation into your home at the above
address, wherein you advise:

“To complete my records, | now request, through FOIl, all GCCC
communications re my property.”

The Council holds 143 documents (pages) that relate to your application. The
documents have been examined and the following decision is offered.

| have, on 31 January 2020, decided to allow you access to all of the documents.

If you are not satisfied with this decision, you are entitled to seek either an internal
review of the decision by a more senior officer here at the Council, or an external
review, by the Office of the Information Commissicner, under the Information
Privacy Act 2009,

You should make an application for review of the decision within 20 business days
from the date of this letter. Further details of your rights of review and the
procedures to be followed are enclosed.

Pursuant to section 94.(1) Notes 2 of the Information Privacy Act 2009, it is not
necessary to have an internal review before applying for an external review.

| wish to advise that pursuant to s.88 of the Information Privacy Act 2009
information considered not relevant to your application has been removed from 19
of the documents provided. The deleted irrelevant information will be shown as a
grey area on the documents provided and noted accordingly.

The irrelevant information relates to properties other than yours.

Please find enclosed a copy of the documenis released pursuant to the
Information Privacy Act 2009.

Please accept my sincere thanks for providing this agency with an extension of
time in which to provide this decision.

Council of the City of Gold Coast P 1300 GOLDCOAST (1300 465 326} Customer Service Centres City Panel - Have your say
POBox 5042 GCMC QLD 8729 Australfa W cityofgoldcoast.com.au Find the closest centre or online service  Register at gchaveyoursay.com.au
£ maii@goldcoast.ald.gov.au F +617 5596 3653 at cityofgoldeoast.com.au/contactus

ABN BAB5BBABACH



Information Privacy Application Page 2
PN128937/1154/02(P1) 31 January 2020

Please do not hesitate to contact the writer on the number above should you have
any further enquiries regarding your application.

Yours faithfully

Brenda Webber
RIGHT TO INFORMATION & INFORMATION PRIVACY DECISION MAKER

Enc144
18788 1.ipwirnotes.doc\bw
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Applying for Internal Review

An application for an internal review of a decision must —

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

be in writing; and

state an address o which notices under this Act may be sent to the
applicant for internal review; and

be made within 20 business days after the date of the written notice
of the decision or within the further time the agency or the Minister
allows (whether before or after the end of the 20 business days);
and

be lodged at an office of the agency or Minister

Applying for External review

(1)

Note —

(2)

An application for an external review must —
(a) be in writing; and

(b) specify an address of the applicant to which notices may be
sent under this Act; and

(c) give details of the decision for review; and
(d) be made within 20 business days from the date of the
written notice of the decision, or within the longer period the

information commissioner allows; and

(e) be lodged at an office of the OIC

Section 196 clarifies the powers of those acting for others

the application may contain details of the basis on which the
applicant disputes the decision under review.

Address for the Office of the Information Commissioner:

Office of the Information Commissioner
PO Box 10143

Adelaide Street

BRISBANE QLD 4000
www.oic.qld.gov.au



_ Home  Request334978Enquiry X|
D Close ] Notes Summary 4 Zoom

| i) Ready.

Request
Request Number 334978

System Date Entered | 16/04/2019 11:29:22 AM Service Date
Date Recered | 16/04/2019 1:29:22AM Due dste [11/05/2019 11:28:224M _ |
Request Type Code WSOI Wah':f k:ak ]
Receiving Officer 415_520; - _[&mst_nmer JILLEY - o
Respersble Offcer (CCGCW | ustomer ContactGCW__ )
Actioning Officer :CCOF }Customer Contact Overflow

Contact method Code |T
Customer type Code |EXT

Request Status ACI' l.lc‘bone;l ] omplehed . " System Completion Date 20[12[2019 202.50??«1
Date Responded |20/12/2019 2:02:50PM | Time Taken Days ~  CaendarDays ~
Priority 5§ = Date Priority Last Modified . 16/04/2019 11:29:22 AM '
Available to Public - o
References

References (All 4 records sorted by Reference Number)
Reference Type Reference Number

CPHONE - Customer phone number

CEMAIL - Customer eMail

SAPREF - SAP notification number 1000566393

Notes

Notes (Al 5 records sorted by Date and Time)

€ Details _] Notes Summary

[
| User Date and Note Type o
Identifier Time “ Code Desaption
IONUSR 16/04/2019 2:01... 1L ODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED
45506 18/04/2019 1:22... 1-LODGEACT 18/04/19 - TN 5619
Escalated request. Cuistomer concerned that issue has worsened. New Noti 1000566393
TONUSR 18/04/2019 2:03... 1-LODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED
IONUSR 20/12/2019 2:02... 1L ODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED
IONUSR. 20/12/2019 2:03... 1-LODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED
Modules

| Modules (4l 4 records)
©) Details (=1 Mailing Address




Notification [looosessss |NI|WATERLEAK : e 71@
Notific. Status INOCO ORAS |juEzr ]
Order W
Subject
Coding |CUSTCMER W External Customer
Descripton  |WATERLEAK _ |
16.04.2019 11:27:22 AUSQLD C‘hristopher J1lley (4620?) @

Plumber advised Leak is occurring near meter

Plumber advised not internal leak as numbers not moving

Not yet causing damage however customer has recently had new Stumps
installed for the house and the ground is very wet around the new stumps

Funct Partner ‘Name A Address i
set Custodian ¥ 51100218 Director Water and Wa.. GW1001, ,, '

Customer ¥ EXTCUS2019  Tim Gaibraith (Plumber) X Tim Gaibraith (Plumber), , , , .
ML o e— bl

{_ T Info |6y PartnerAddress

Reference object i

Functionalloc. ~ [W-CL-DISTR-CUWI-C.|  GALLEON WAY-IN ROUNDABOUT GUINEAS C.. |48
| Equipment (11100110716 | WATERPIPE

Assembly [ ] 1]

Responsibilities

Planner group |GCW /1000 Gold Coast Water

Main WorkCtr |GRwRMs00| 7 1000) Maintenance South

Person respons. | | 1

Reported by | Notif.date l16.04.2018 (11:23:48

Start/End Dates

Required Start  [21.04.2019] [11:32:31] priority '5dRsp-20d Comp ~

Required End [06.05.2019] 11:32:31) [TBreakdown




" Home

@ Close | [] Motes Summary - Zoom

 Request 334978 Enquiry X |

i) Ready,

Request

334978
|16/04/2019 11:29:22AM |
|16/04/2019 11:29:22AM |

Request Number
System Date Entered

Date Received

Service Date | ]

Due date |11/05/2019 11:29:22AM |

Request Type Code "WSOI ' iWater leak ]
Receiving Officer L’ﬂﬂ ] EChrlstopher JILLEY }
Responsible Officer ’EE&&W _fCustomer Conta_ct Gew il ‘
Actioning Officer ]cco# ' fCustq@'ner Contact Overflow ' ‘
Contact method Code ’T ITélebhone i
Customer type Code ‘EXT ]External i
Request Status ‘ACT §Actiuned / Completed ] System Completion Date }'zonz;m 19 2:02:50 PM f

Date Responded |20/12/2019 2:02:50PM |

Priority 5 =

Available to Public

References

Date Priority Last Modified | 16/04/2019 11:29:224M |

Time Taken Days -

Calendar Days w

References (all 4records sorted by Reference Number)

Reference Type
CNAME - Custbmer name
CPHONE - Customer phone number
CEMAIL - Customer eMail

SAPREF - SAP notification number 1000566393

MNotes

Motes (Al 5 records sorted by Date and Time)
&) Detalls |_] Notes Summary

Elser Dahie a'nd.

Identifier Time  Code
IONUSR, 16/04/2019 2:01... 1-LODGEACT
45506 18/04/2019 1:22... 1-LODGEACT
IONUSR 18/04/2019 2:03... 1-LODGEACT
IONUSR 20/12/2019 2:02... 1-LODGEACT
IONUSR 20/12/2019 2:03... 1-LODGEACT

Modules

Modules (Al 4 records)
@ Details =] Mailing Address

NoteType

P;eferénée 7Nﬁmbe'r -

Description
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED
18/04/19 - TN 5619

Escalated request, Cuistomer concerned that issue has worsened, New Noti 1000566393
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED

THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED



16-Apr-2018 14:01:54 - SYSAC - 10n lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNER

18-Apr-2019 13:22:26 - Tere NGAERUAIT! - 1-LODGEACT
18/04/19 - TN 5619

Escalated request. Cuistomer concerned that issue has worsened. New Noti 1000566393

18-Apr-2019 14:03:22 - SYSAC - 10n lterface User - 1-LOBGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED

20-Dec-2019 14:02:50 - SYSAC - 10n lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED

20-Dec-2019 14:03:20 - SYSAC - 1On lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED



@ ﬁ'ﬁ :1 @v E !5_5]

Notification 11000566393 ;TF—HWATER LEAK - UPDATE . . B}
Notific. Status INOCO ORAS 'L_Jlnnm '
Order 20505198

Damage Cause & Activities ~ Breakdown Information - Scheduling overview ]/Map

Subject
Coding \CUSTOMER FEZKT | Extemnal Customer
Description 'WATER LEAK - UPDATE !

18.04.2019 13:20:40 AUSQLD Tere Ngaeruaiti (45506) ‘ ;|@]

Re: Noti #1000565559

Owener believes the situation has worsened and water travelling towards 3"
her newly installed stump foundations.
Very sodden in the immediate area

Request escalation to -
18.04.2019 13:39:06 AUSQLD Carol Chaffey (40980) -
FFunct fPartner QName A Address @
" lsset Custodian 51100218 Drector Waterand Wa. Gwi001,,, ||
'_ _1|E.xr, Customer ¥ EXTCUS2012  Suzanne MclLeod - Own.X Suzanne McLeod - Owner, , ,
_i| xt
[? Info ]l@f‘ PartnerAddress I
Reference object i
Functional loc. |W-CL-DISTR-CUWI-C... GALLEOMN WAY-IN ROUNDABOUT GUINEAS C..
Equipment 111100110716 . WATER PIPE
Assembly ? ?
Responsibilities
Planner group ‘eowl / EEHE“ Gold Coast Water
Main WorkCtr \GWNRMS00| /1000 Maintenance South
Person respons. | I ‘
Reported by ! Notif.date '18.04.2019 13:18:16|
Start/End Dates
Required Start  |19.04.2019! /13:21:53 Priority '24hRsp-5dComp ~
Required End 123.04.2019] [13:21:53] [)Breakdown




- 1 -

18.04.2019 13:20:40 AUSQLD Tere Ngaeruaiti (45506)
Re: Noti #1000565559

Owener believes the situation has worsened and water travelling towards
her newly installed stump foundations.

Very sodden in the immediate area

Request escalation to

18.04.2019 13:39:06 AUSQLD Carol Chaffey (40980)

18.04.19 Upgraded to a P2 from a P2. CC.



Home  Request 338115 Enquiry X |

 Close | ] Notes Summary - Zoom

i) Ready.

Request Number 338115

System Date Entered i 23/04/2019 1:53:04 PM \ Service Date \
DateReceived |23/04/2018 1:53:04PM | Dusdate |30/05/2019 1:53:04PM |

Regquest Type Code ’WSD? J}WatEf service request !

Receiving Officer | 46210 Judy BENTLEY

Respanisible Officer | CCGCW Customer Contact GCW ’
Actioning Officer ‘ CCOF lCusmmer Contact Overflow

Contact method Code ’T ‘}Telephune
Customer type Code IEXT %Ex’ﬂernal i
Request Status ‘ACT |Actioned § Completed ; System Completion Date lzojlzjzo 19 2:03:39 PM
Date Responded i 20/12/2019 2:03:39 PM ‘ Time Taken 169 Days Working Days
Pricrity 5 w Date Priority Last Modified | 23/04/2019 1:53:04PM |

Availzble to Public [

References

i‘ References (Al 4 records sorted by Reference Number)

|| Reference Type Reference Number

J‘ CMAME - Customer name

CPHOME - Customer phone number

CEMAIL - Customer eMail

| SAPREF - SAP notification number 1000566862

Motes

| Motes (Al 3 records sorted by Date and Time)

©) Details ] Notes Summary

User Identifier Date and Time A EEEZTYDE Description
' IONUSR 23/04/2019 2:02:08 PM 1-LODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEM ACKNOWLEDGED AMD SET TO IM PROGRESS
TONUSR 23/04/2019 5:02:31PM 1LODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEM ACTIOMED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGMED
' IOMUSR 20/12/2019 2:03:33PM  1-LODGEACT THE NOTIFICATIOM HAS BEEM ACTIOMED AND COMPLETED

Modules

Modules (All 4 records)

©) Details =7 Mailing Address

Customer Service Role

Type Customer Service Role

Customer name Suzanne Kathryn McLeod - smcleod @hotmail. com (Email Address)
Property location of request 17 Larentia Street, CURRUMBIN WATERS QLD 4223




23-Apr-2018 14:02:08 - SYSAC - |On lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACKNOWLEDGED AND SET TO IN PROGRESS

23-Apr-2019 17:02:31 - SYSAC - |On lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED

20-Dec-2019 14:03:39 - SYSAC - IOn lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED



|
|

1000566862 | N1 COMPLAINT WATER LEAK :
'NOCO ORAS B cemn ]

20505198 i)
amage Cause & Activities | Breakdown Information |~ Scheduling overview

Coding /CUSTOMER| [EXT | External Customer
Description 'COMPLAINT WATER LEAK

23.04.2019 13:58:12 AUSQLD Judith Bentley (46210) 1
OPEN NOTI: 1000566393 |

Direct threat to public safety because... CUSTOMER IS CONCERNED HER

STUMPS OF HER HOME MAY BE COMPRIMISED due to high water volume going

thru the basement as she is at the bottom of the hill.

Customer requests she be contacted when GCW go out as she wants to show =
the basement and requests that a water m]pump be brought to the property -

_";Funct \Partner Ngrne B e A Address 0
| Asset Custodian ¥ 51100218 Director Water and Wa.. GW1001,,, L
| Ext Cuscomer v EXTCUS2018  SUZANNE X SUZANNE, MCLEQD, , , , AU,
I= )
- 5
— . .
MR <1
@ Info [€r PartnerAddress
l | Reference object ; e e SR T N i K
Functional loc. 'W-CL-DISTR-CUWI-C.. GALLEON WAY-IN ROUNDABOUT GUINEAS C..
Equipment l11100110716 | WATER PIPE
Assembly | |
Responsibiities
Planner group lecw /1000 Gold Coast Water

Main WorkCtr [gwwrMs00) 7 (10000 Maintenance South

Person respons. | ] ]

Required End {28.04.2019] [14:00:06! [Breakdown

e T rprrrapeey

Reported by | Notif.date (23.04.2019) [13:55:01
Start/End Dates g
Required Start ' 23.04.2018  |16:00:06 Priority 2hRsp-5dComp ~

. Damage & Cause Overview | M;



- 1 -

23.04.2019 13:58:12 AUSQLD Judith Bentley (46210)
OPEN NOTE: 1000566393

Direct threat to public safety because... CUSTOMER IS CONCERNED HER
STUMPS OF HER HOME MAY BE COMPRIMISED due to high water volume going
thru the basement as she is at the bottom of the hill.

Customer requests she be contacted when GCW go out as she wants to show
the basement and requests that a water mlpump be brought to the property
to pump out excess water.

Customer is dropping off childrent to school and would like to be
contacted on 0488 148 589
Suzanne McLeod



" Home /

€ Close | [_] Notes Summary ) Zoom

" Request 340865 Enquiry

1) Ready.

Request Number 340865

Date Received | 29/04/2019 7:39:28 AM
Request Type Code |W501 . lW.ate-r leak
Receiving Officer lisoz:

Responsible Officer |CCGCW

System Date Entered |m29,f0;1f2d 19 7:39:28 AM

Service Date ‘l - %
Due date |24/05/2019 7:39:28 AM |

|

|customer Contoctocw

Actioning Officer !CCOF '

Customer Contact Overfow ]

Contact method Code [T . i"'l'eleﬁhoné. l
Customer type Code [E)&T ' !Extérnal - |
Request Status {ACT - ‘Actonedf Eompleted . o | System Completion Date 520;’12}'2019 rZ:US: 5-6 PM 1
Date Responded |20/12/2019 203t56PM | Time Taken 235  Days v  CalendarDays
Friority 5§ w Date Priority Last Modifiad | 29/04/2019 7:39:28 AM
Available to Public | |
References
References (All 4 records sorted by Reference Number)
ReferenceType ~ Reference Number R o ' -
CMAME - Customer name
CPHONE - Customer phone number
CEMAIL - Customer eMail
SAPREF - SAP notification number 1000567667
Notes
Notes {All 2 records sorted by Date and Time)
&) Details |_) Notes Summary
7USEF - '"Darbe and . Ho-te Type . e = o o 7
 Identifier  Tme " Code _Desmpmn
TONUSR, 29/04/2019 8:02... 1-LODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK QRDER. HAS BEEN ASSIGMED
IOMUSR 20/12/2019 2:03... 1-LODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIOMNED AND COMPLETED
Modules
Modules (Al 4 records)
() Details |1 Mailing Address
Customer N
Service Role Customer Service Role
Customer name
Property locatio.,, 17 Larentia Street, CURRUMBIN WATERS QLD 4223



29-Apr-2018 08:02:40 - SYSAC - 10n lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED

20-Dec-2019 14:03:56 - SYSAC - |On iterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED




Notification 1000567667 |1/ WATER LEAK - UPDATE B

Notffic. Status  [NOCO ORAS B ey
Order 20505198 |G

| Description 'WATER LEAK - UPDATE ]

29.04.2019 07:37:07 AUSQLD Grant Davis (46025)
Previous Noti 1000566393

Customer was advised by previcus attending crew to call back today
29/04/2019 if conditions did not improve.

Conditions have not improved, water still pocling and entering the
property. becuase of the length of this ongoing problem the customer is a

| Subject |
' Coding ‘cusTouer] [ExT | "Extemal Customer T A

Planner group GCW| /{1000 Gold Coast Water
Main WorkCtr \GWNRMS0Q| / /1000 Maintenance South

f ) !
Person respons. I

[

Reported by | Notif.date '29.04.2019! [07:34:05

Start/End Dates s b sl i o e 2
Required Start  30.04.2019) |07:58:05 Priority 24hRsp-5dComp v/
Required End {04.05.2019] [07:58:05) [Breakdown

now concerned of having a mould problem. -
|
|| Funct Partner ‘Name |A Address lin]
|| Rsset Custodian > 51100218 Director Water and Wa.. Gw1001, ,, LJ
|| Ext Customer ¥ EXTCUS2019  Susan Mcloud X Susan Mcloud, , , ,, AU, 048
&
-
L “«
[ﬂ Info H&f‘ PartnerAddress ]
i Reference object
| Functionalloc.  [W-CL-DISTR-CUWT-C.|  GALLEON WAY-IN ROUNDABOUT GUINEAS C..
Equipment | | .
| Assembly | i
%
 Responsbilties




| W 8 &
Notfication 1000569618 N1 |WATER LEAK-COMPLAINT B

Notific. Status INoco ORas |Hjcrmo 1
Order 20505198 |

Subject |
|| Coding cusToMER| [EXT | External Customer |
|| Description 'WATER LEAK-COMPLAINT ‘ |

|| 06.05.2019 16:53:45 AUSQLD David Hawkins (33290) @ !
RE: 20505198, SUZANNE CALLED ON THE 4/5/19 (NO SAP) TO SAY THAT THE i
GROUND IN HER YARD IS STILL VERY BOGGY AND CONCERNED THAT THERE IS STILL ‘
A LEAK OCCURRRING SOMEWHERE. |
07.05.2019 07:26:27 AUSQLD Robyn Newton (33844) !
THERE IS AN INTERNAL LEAK AT NO 23 CUSTOMER WILL HAVE TO WAIT FOR THIS ‘
TO BE REPATRED ;
‘ !
| = \
| Funct Partner [Name Al Address i
mlsset Custedian v'5110021a Director Wa'tér and Wa.. Gwiool, .,
sl
[ 5

E 4 ) it ool 4« )

& [T ko |&r Partneraddress
| luRefersncaiobgitl =i i B i ittt e Rl St s ke
| Functionalloc.  |W-CL-DISTR-CUWI-C.|  GALLEON WAY-IN ROUNDABOUT GUINEAS C..
| Equipment 11100110716 | WATERPPE

| Assembly [ 1

Responsibilties

Planner group lecw| / 1ooal Gold Coast Water

Main WorkCtr |cRMs0a! /1000 Maintenance South

Person respons. | 1 1

Reported by s Notf.date l06.05.2019] [16:43:55|
| | start/End Dates
[ Required Start  (07.05.2019) 16:54:35 Priority '24hRsp-5dComp ~

| Required End {11.05.2019] '16:54:35! [ |Breakdown




Page : 1of2 C|TY OF

Batch Number: 19050813 GOLD JTavi ¥

Survey Name : Seepage - GCW&W

Certificate of Analysis

Contact: Roshani Shrestha Date Received: 9/05/2019
Customer: W&W-SS-Environment Date Commenced: 9/05/2019
Address: CoGC, Water & Waste, Service Time Commenced (Microbiology): 1320

Sustainability

NERANG QLD 4211 Date Reported: 10/05/2019

No. of Samples: 1

Cust Ref:
Comments: Seepage address: 17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters

Trace amounts of THMS present but Below reporting Limits.
Samples were collected as per sampling method SS.PM.2.4 (2.9.2) and at sites specified by customer.

For information on Uncertainty of Measurement, please go to http://www.goldcoast.qld.gov.au/48452 html

Key: ND = Not detected  * = Approximation only < =lessthan > =greaterthan EST = Estimated " = Test not covered by
scope of NATA accreditation LOR = Level of Reporting NP = Not Performed

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.

Authorised By

NATA

N Tabatha Del Fabbro AcCREDITATION
Owen Walsh Senior Scientific Officer Accreditation Mo. 2536
Scientific Officer

Accredited for compliance
with ISOAEC 17025 - Testing

Your feedback is important to us, please submit your comments to scientificservices@goldcoast.gld.gov.au

Council of the City of Gold Coast P 07 5581 1960 10/05/2019
Scientific Services E scientificservices@goldcoast.qld.gov.au

PO Box 5042 GCMC QLD 9729 Australia

Edmund Rice Drive, Southport



Page : 20f2 CITY OF

Batch Number: 19050813 GOLD
Seepage - GCW&W wWres

Survey Name :

Certificate of Analysis

Client Sample ID: 2019008932

Client Sampling Date:| 9/05/2019

Client Sampling Time: 0615

17 Larentia

Parameter Street

MMM M15 : Coliforms (Membrane Filtration)

APHA 2320 : Alkalinity

Alkalinity mg
CaCO3/L

CMM 3.2.4 : Chlorine (Colorimeter)

Chlorine Free

Chlorine Total

APHA 2510 B : Conductivity (insitu)

Conductivity 0.03

APHA 4500F C : Fluoride

APHA 4500 H+ : pH (insitu)

HACH 8008 / HACK 8034 : Trace Metals by

Spectrophotometer

Alron (HACH) mg/L 0.1 0.2

A Manganese (HACH) mglL 0.1 0.1

CMM 7.1.3/CMM 7.2.1 / CMM 10.1.3 : Soluble

Nutrients by Spectrophotometer

A Ammonia Nitrogen mgl/L 0.1 0.2

A Nitrate Nitrogen (HACH) mg/L 0.6 0.6

A Orthophosphate Phosphorus mg/L 0.4 <0.4

CMM 2.5.6 - Volatile Organics (GCMS)

Bromodichloromethane mg/L 0.005 <0.005

Bromoform mg/L 0.005 <0.005

Chloroform mg/L 0.005 <0.005

Dibromochloromethane mg/L 0.005 <0.005

Total Trihalomethanes mg/L 0.005 <0.005

Council of the City of Gold Coast P 07 5581 1960 10/05/2019
Scientific Services E scientificservices@goldcoast.gld.gov.au

PO Box 5042 GCMC QLD 9729 Australia
Edmund Rice Drive, Southport



17 Larentia Street,

Currumbin Waters

12416417

0. S
Results Water quality - potable water Ammonia | Coversion Ammonia ( Nitrate nitg%ovetgsion Nitrate as (NO3)
9/05/2019 Comment Mean |Median [Minimum |Maximum |95%ile 9/05/2019 0.2 1.22 0.244 0.6 443 2.658
Ammoenia (as NH3) mg/L 0.244 0.012 0.009 < 0.006 0.041; < 0.006
Chlorine Free mg/L <0.05|The value is lower than the typical quality of potable wate 0.49 0.47 <0.05 1.8 el
Chlorine Total mg/L <0.05
Fluoride (Total) mg/L 0.4 0.78 0.8 0.3 0.9 0.9
Iron (Total) mg/L 0.2 0.014| <0.01 <0.01 0.13 0.05
Manganese (Total) mg/L 0.1 0.0021]  0.001] < 0.001 0.16] 0.007 Interconverting Nitrate as Nitrate (Nitrate-NOS) and Nitrate as Nitrogen (Nitrate-N)
Nitrate as (NO;) mg/L <2.658 0.34[ 024 0.015 24| 0.887 o S N
Alkalinity mg/L 58| The value is within the typical quality of potable water. 41.8 40 30 61 54 The atomic weight of nitrogen s 14,0067 and the molar mass of nitrate anion (NO3) is
Conductivity mS/cm 0.232|The value is within the typical quality of potable water. 0.277 0.27 0.149 0.525| 0.406 62.0049 g/mole
pH 7.3|The value is within the typical quality of potable water. 7.47 7.4 6.5 9.2 7.9
Bromodichloromethane m_g/l_ <0.005 Therefore. to convert Nl!ra!e-N03 {mg/L) to Nilrate-N (mﬂ.)
Bromoform mg/L <0.005
Ch|0rof0rm mgl'l_ <0.005 Nitl‘aie-N {mgﬂ.} = 0.2259 X Nltra!e—NO?) (mg!h]
Dibromochloromethane mg/L <0.005
Total Trihalomethanes mg/L <0.005|The value is lower than the typical quality of potable wate] 0.085]  0.084 0.034 0.15] 0.133 And to convert Nitrate-N (mgiL) to Nitrate-NO3 (mgiL):
E .coli (Colilert) cfu/100mL <100 <1 <1 il 10] 99.95%
Orthophoshate phosphorous | mg/L <0.4 Nitrate-NO3 (mglL) = 4.4268 x Nitrate-N (mg/L)

Note: The results indicate that the source of the seepage is likely to be from a natural source i.e. groundwater, stormwater, etc.

Intercoverting Ammonia Nitrogen to Ammonia (as NH3)

Ammonia Nitrogen = 0.8333 x Ammonia (as NH3)

Ammonia (as NH3) = 1.22 x Ammonia Nitrogen



Aluminium (A mafL 227

Ammonia {as mgfL 72
Arsenic (Tota mofl. 72
Asbestos g/kg 18
Boron (Tofal) mg/L 80
Cadmium (Tc mafl. 72
Calcium (Tot mg/l. 72
Chlorine Free mg/l 1963
Chromium (T mgfl. 72
Copper (Tota mg/L 72
Fiuoride (Tot: mg/L 247
Iron (Total) mg/L 72
Lead (Total) mg/L 72
Magnesium ( mg/L 72
Manganese ( mg/L 1960
Mercury (Tot: mg/l. 227
Nickel (Total) mg/L 72
Nitrate as (N¢ mg/l. 72
Nitrite Nitroge mg/L 71
Silica mg/L 18
Sodium (Tote mig/L 72
Temperature °C 1962

Zinc (Total) mgiL 72

Ehysi

“Alkalinity mglL 52
Conductivity mSfcm 573
Hardness mgfL 72
pH 1963
Totatl Dissolw mg/L 18
True Colour HU 1862
Turbidity NTU 1963

9z
Bis (2-Ethylht  mgil 18

0.039
0.012

< 0.00%
0
0.037
< 0.001
15.5
0.49

< 0.001
0.0055
0.78
0.014

< 0.005
3.52
0.0021
< (.0001
< 0.005
0.34

< 0.01
13.1

19

231

< 0.01

41.8
0.277
51.5
7.47

140
1.6
0.26

0.03
0.008

< 0.001
0
<0.03
< £.001
15

0.47

< £.001
<{.005
08

< 0.01
< 0.005
2.8
0.001

< 0.0001
< 0.005
0.24

< 0.01
2.8

17

23.5
<0.01

< 0.005
< 0.006
< 0.001
0
<003
< 0.001
9.8
<0.05
<0.001
< 0.005
0.3

< 0.0%
<0.005
1.1

< 0.001
< 0.0001
< 0.005
0.015
<0.01
12.3

40

15.1
<0.01

0.149

0.758
0.041

< 0.001
0

0.17
0.001
23

1.8

< 0.001
0.03
09
0.13
0.009
7.6
0.16
0.0001
< 0.005
2.4
<0.01
16.1

35
35.8
0.04

61
0.525
89
9.2
210
12
8.9

< 0.0

0.0657 Y 0.2 (A}
< 0.006 Y 0.5 (A}
< 0,601 Y 0.01 (H)
0 Not applicable No guideline
0.1105 Y 4 (H}
< 0.001 Y 0.002 (H)
21 Not applicable No guideline

1.1 Y 5 (H)

< (.,001 Y 0.05 (H)
0.01 Y 2 (H)
0.9 Y 1.5 (H)
0.05 Y 0.3 (A)
£.007 Y 0.01 ()
6.39 Not applicable No guideiine
0.007 Y 0.5H)
< (.0001% Y 0.001 {H)
< 0.005 Y 0.02 (H)
0.887 Y 50 (H)
<0.0 Y 3(H)
15.08 Y 80 (A)
29.45 Y 180 (A)
28.1 No guideline No guideline
0.02 Y 3(A)

54 Not applicable No guideline
0.406 Not applicable No guideline

73.45 Y 200 (A)
7.9 4 B.5- 8.5 (A)
193 Y 600 {A)

3 Y 15 (A)
0.49 ' 5 (A)

0.01 (H)

“Total Trihalor  mgiL 76

99.95%




zled Water Class C. July 2014 - June 2015

iponer

fﬁ

‘Alkalinty ~ mgCaCOJL 53 110 110 230
Chlorine Free mg/L 53 0.05 0.07 <0.05
Chlorine Total mg/L 53 0.24 0.41 0.12
Conductivity mS/em 53 1.77 1.02 1.73
E. coli CFUMOOmL 53 130 20 80
Elements ? - Aluminium mg/L 1 0.12 0.072 0.034

- Arsenic (T mg/l 1 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05

- Beryllium ( mg/L 1 < 0.01 < 0.01 <0.01

- Boron {Tol mg/L 1 0.16 0.09 0.12

- Cadmium mg/L 1 < 0,001 <0.001 <0.001

- Calciumn (1 mg/L 1 32 28 44

- Chromium mg/L 1 <0.001 <0001 <0.001

- Cobalt (Ta mg/L 1 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

- Copper (T) mg/L 1 <0.005 <0005 <0.005

- Fluoride (1 mg/L 1 0.6 0.7 0.7

- fron (Total mg/L 1 0.06 0.67 0.07

- Lead (Tote mg/l. 1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

- Lithium (Tt mg/L 1 < (.04 < 0.04 < 0.04

- Magnesiur mg/l. 1 3 13 56

- Manganes mg/L 1 0.11 0.11 0.04

- Mercury (1 mg/L 1 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003

- Molybdent mg/L 1 <{0.05 < 0.05 <0.05

- Nickel (To mg/L 1 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005

- Potassium magfL 1 29 21 27

- Selenium | mgil. 1 <0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05

- Silica (Toti mg/l 1 15 16 15

- Silver (Tot mg/L 1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

- Sodium (T mg/L 1 320 160 250

- Vanadium mg/L 1 <0.005 <0005 <0005

- Zinc (Tota' mg/l. 1 0.04 0.02 < 0.01
Nitrogen, Ammonia mg/L 53 0.11 0.25 1.7
Nitrogen, Oxidised mg/L 53 0.81 1.4 4.3
Nitrogen, Total mg/L 53 2.1 2.9 7
Oxygen, Biochemical D¢ mg/L 53 <2 <2 2
Oxygen, Chemical Dem. mg/L 53 40 30 30
Oxygen, Dissclved my/L 53 7.3 8.2 7.4
pH 53 7.6 7.7 8.1
Phosphorus, Orthophos mg/L 53 1.4 0.16 23
Phosphorus, Total mg/L. 53 1.7 0.31 25
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 1 9.7 6.3 59
Suifate mgfL 1 110 66 a0
Suspended Solids mg/L 53 4 3 2
Temperature °C 53 253 259 25.1

mg/L = Milligrams per Litre {or Parts per imS/cm = Millisiemens per INT = Not test g Celcius
NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units ~ CFU = Colony Forming Uni mg CGaCOy/L = mg/L of Calcium Carbonate

greater than or equal to the
medians of 24hr composite samples collected weekly between 01/07/2014 - 30/06/2015. All

2 Median metal result determined from sample collected on 04/11/2014 for Coombabah,



‘Compo
Alkal

inity mg CaCOy/L
Chlorine Free mg/L 53 4
Chlorine Total mg/L 53 4.9
Conductivity mSicm 53 0.888
E. cofi CFU/100mL 53 <1
C. perfringens CFUM00mL 53 <1
F-RNA bacteriophages PFU/100mL. 53 <1
Somatic coliphages PFU/100mL 53 <1
Elements * - Aluminium mg/L 1 0.087
- Arsenic (T ma/L. 1 <0.05
- Beryllium ( mao/l. 1 < (.01
- Boron (To mg/L 1 0.07
- Cadmium mg/L 1 < 0.001
- Calcium {1 mo/L. 1 28
- Chromium mg/l. 1 < 0.001
- Cobalt (Te mg/L 1 < 0.001
- Copper (T mg/L 1 < 0.005
- Fluoride (1 mg/L 1 0.5
- Iron (Total mg/L 1 <0.01
- Lead (Tot: mg/L. 1 < 0.005
- Lithium (T mg/fL 1 <{0.04
- Magnesiw mg/L 1 8.8
- Manganes ma/l. 1 < 0.001
- Mercury (1 mg/L 1 < 0.0003
- Molybden mg/L 1 <0.05
- Nickel (To mgfL 1 <0.005
-~ Potassium mg/L 1 22
- Seleniumn mg/L. 1 < 0.05
- Silica (Tot mg/L 1 13
- Silver (Tot mglt. 1 < 0.005
- Sodium {T mg/L 1 140
- Vanadium mg/L 1 < 0.005
- Zinc (Tota mg/L 1 0.63
Nitrogen, Ammonia mg/L 53 <0.01
Nitrogen, Organic mg/L 53 0.54
Nitrogen, Oxidised mao/L a3 0.29
Nitrogen, Total mafl. 53 0.88
Oxygen, Biochemical Dx mg/L 53 <2
Oxygen, Chemical Dem mg/L 53 20
Oxygen, Dissolved ma/l 53 7.7
pH 53 7.7
Phospheorus, Orthophos mg/L 53 0.02
Phosphorus, Total mg/L 53 0.05
Sodium Adsorntion Ratio 1 5.8
Suliate mg/L 1 100
Suspended Solids mafl. 53 <2
Temperature °C 53 25.7
Total Dissolved Saits mgil 53 510
True Colour HU 53 5
Turbidity NTU 53 0.28

B e A EE TR

mg/l. = Milligrams pe; Litre {_or Parés pef I mS/cm = Miflisiemens per Centimetre
NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Unils CFU = Colony Forming Unit

°C = Degrees Celcius PFU = Plague Forming Unit

mg CaCO,/t = mg/L of Calcium Carbenat HU = Hazen Units

the numbers have a value greater than or equal to the median, and

orygen, £ cofi C. perfringans, F-RNA bacteriophages, Scmatic

? Mean metal result determined from sample collected on §4/11/2014



Home Request 348880 Enquiry X

() Close | [_] Notes Summary - Zoom

1 Ready,

Request Mumber 3488380

System Date Entered ‘ 10/05/2019 2:32:14 PM l
Date Received ’ 10/05/2019 2:32:14 PM |

1

Service Date I j

Due date |14/06/2019 2:32114PM |

Request Type Code |WS14 | Water services complaint |

Receiving Officer 1 iMegan ROBERTSON ‘

Responsible Officer |CCGCW Customer Contact GCW |

Actioning Officer 1CCOF iCustomer Contact Qverflow l
Contact method Code ]T !Telephone l
Customer type Code ]EXT iExternaI ‘

Request Status | ACT Actioned / Completed | System Completion Date |24/10/2019 12:05:36 PM
Date Responded |24/10/2019 12:05:36PM | Time Taken Days ~ (OURTEE -
Priority § w Date Priority Last Modified 10/05/2019 2:32: 14 PM

Available to Public | |

References

Reference Type
CNAME - Customer name
CPHONE - Customer phone number
CEMAIL - Customer eMail
SAPREF - SAP notification number

References (All 4records sorted by Reference Mumber)

1000571119

Reference Number

Description
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACKNOWLEDGED AND SET TO IN PROGRESS
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED

MNaotes
MNotes (all 3 records sorted by Date and Time)
€ Details |_] Notes Summary
User Date and . Note Type
Identifier Time Code
TONUSR 10/05/2019 5:01... 1-LODGEACT
IONUSR 13/05/2019 8:02... 1-LODGEACT
TOMNUSR 20/12/2019 2:04.,, 1-LODGEACT
Modules
Modulas (All 4 records)
@) Details (= Mailng Addrass
| Cusfbmer
Service Role Customer Service Role
Type , _——
Customer name Suzanne Kathryn McLeod - smclaod @hotmail. com (Email Address)




10-May-2019 17:01:42 - SYSAC - |On lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACKNOWLEDGED AND SET TQ IN PROGRESS

13-May-2019 08:02:55 - SYSAC - |On lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTICNED AND A WORK ORDER AS BEEN ASSIGNED

20-Dec-2019 14:04:40 - SYSAC - |On lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED



R S A S e e Rl

G T b A S N T ks

Notification 1000571115 |1[COMPLAINT WATER LEAK _ B2
Notific. Status  |NOCO ORAS G : ™
Order 20505108 )

Subject
Coding lcusToMer! [EXT | External Customer
Description COMPLAINT WATER LEAK )

10.05.2019 14:37:49 AUSQLD Megan Robertson (45137) @

original sap 1000569618

Suzanne Mcleod 0488 148 589

Requesting a call back tc outcome of initial investigation
13.05.2019 07:23:00 AUSQLD Robyn Newton (33844)

MIKE PARKINSON WILL CONTACT CALLER

Fun CEsn e |
set Custedian Director Water and Wa.. GW1001,,,
t Customer * EXTCUS2019  Suzanne MclLeod X Suzanne Mcleod, ,,,, AU, ,
3§ | <
l@ Info ][&vr PartnerAddress J

Reference object

Functionalloc. ~ |W-CL-DISTR-CUWT-C.|  GALLEON WAY-IN ROUNDABOUT GUINEAS C..

Equipment 111100110716 | WATER PIPE

Assembly { |

Responsibilities =

Planner group {GCW, /|1000! Gold Coast Water

Main WorkCtr /GWNRMS00| /1000 Maintenance South

Person respons. | il ]

[P

Reported by Notif.date 110.05.2019] [14:36:28]

Start/End Dates

Required Start  15.05.2018| 14:40:29) Priority /5dRsp-20d Comp ~/

Required End  [30.05.2019] [14:40:29) [ I8reakdown




JOHNSON Kath

from: MAHARDHIKA Hapsara

Sent: Monday, 13 May 2019 8:55 AM

To: RANKIN Tony

Subject: SEEPAGE REPORT 17 LARENTIA STREET, CURRUMBIN WATERS 9 MAY 2019
Attachments: TRACKS-#73416477-v1-SEEPAGE_REPORT_17

_LARENTIA_STREET__CURRUMBIN_WATERS_9_MAY_2019 XLSX

Hi Tony,

As discussed, the source of the seepage is likely to be from a natural source i.e. stormwater, groundwater, etc. Both
Free Chlorine and Total Trihalomethanes (THM) were not detected.

Cheers,

Hapi

Hapsara Mahardhika

Senior Environmental Officer
Water & Waste
City of Gold Coast

5.88 Information Not Relevant
T: 07 5582 8217 MRemoved
PO Box 5042 Gold Coast Mail Centre Qld 9729
cityofgoldcoast.com.au

CITY OF

GOLD >



124 16T

17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters

Results Water quality - potable water Ammonia | Coversion Ammonia { Nitrate nitr Coversion Nitrate as (NO;)
9/05/2019 Comment Mean [Median |Minimum_|Maximum [95%ile 9/05/2019 0.2 1.22 0.244 0.6 4.43 2.658
Ammonia (as NHs) mg/L 0.244 0.012| 0.009 < (0.006 0.041| < 0.006
Chlorine Free mg/L <0.05|The value is lower than the typical quality of potable wate| 0.49 0.47 <0.05 1.8 1.1
Chlorine Total mg/L <0.05
Fluoride (Total) mg/L 0.4 0.78 0.8 0.3 0.9 0.9
Iron (Total) mg/L 0.2 0.014| <0.01 < 0.01 0.13 0.05
Manganese (Total) mg/L 0.1 0.0021] 0.001] < 0.001 0.16] 0.007 Interconverting Nitrate as Nilrate (Nirate-NO3) and Nitrate as Nilrogen (Nitrate-N)
Nitrate as (NO3) mg/L <2.658 0.34 0.24 0.015 2.4| 0.887 o _ ,
Alkalinity malL 53| The value is within the typical quality of potable water. 418 40 30 61 54 The atomic weight of nitrogen is 14.0067 and the molar mass of nifrate anion (NO3) is
Conductivity mS/cm 0.232|The value is within the typical quality of potable water. 0.277 0.27 0.149 0.525| 0.406 62.0049 g/mole
pH 7.3|The value is within the typical quality of potable water. 7.47 74 6.5 9.2 7.9 ,
Bromodichloromethane ma/L <0.005 Therefore, to conver Nitrate-NO3 (mgiL) o Nirate-N (mgiL):
Bromoform mg/L <0.005
Chloroform mg/L <0.005 Nitrate-N (mg/L) = 0.2259 x Nitrate-NO3 (mglL)
Dibromochloromethane mg/L <0.005
Total Trihalomethanes mg/L <0.005]|The value is lower than the typical quality of potable wate| 0.085]  0.084 0.034 0.15]  0.133 And to canvert Nitrate-N (mglL) to Nitrate-NO3 (mglL)
E .coli (Colilert) cfu/100mL| <100 <1 <1 <1 10] 99.95% )
Orthophoshate phosphorous [ mg/L <0.4 Nitrate-NO3 (mgyL) = 4.4268 x Nitrate-N (mglL)

Note: The results indicate that the source of the seepage is likely to be from a natural source i.e. groundwater, stormwater, etc.
Intercoverting Ammonia Nitrogen to Ammonia (as NH3)

Ammonia Nitrogen = 0.8333 x Ammonia (as NH3)

Ammonia (as NH3) = 1.22 x Ammonia Nitrogen



Aluminium (A mg/L 227
Ammonia (as mgil 72
Arsenic (Tola mgl/lL 72
Asbestios a/kg 18
Boron (Total) mgil. a0
Cadmium {Tc mgfl 72
Calcium (Tok mg/L 72
Chiorine Free mg/L 1863
Chromium (T mgfL 72
Copper (Tota mgfL 72
Fluoride {Tot: mg/L 247
lron {Total) mgfl. 72
Lead (Total) ma/l. 72
Magnesium ( mgfi. 72
Manganese ( mg/L 1960
Mercury (Tot mag/L 227
Nickel (Total) mg/L 72
Nitrate as (N( mg/L 72
Nitrite Nitroge ma/l. 71
Silica mg/l. 18
Sodium (Tote mag/l. 72
Temperature °C 1962
Zinc (Total)

Bhysicars e G
Alkalinity mg/l. 52
Conductivity  mSfem 573
Hardness mg/l. 72
pH 1963
Total Dissolv: moil. 18
True Colour HU 1962
1963

Turbldlty NTU

0.039
0.012

< 0.001
0
0.037
< 0.001
15.5
0.49

< 0.001
0.0055
0.78
0.014
< 0.005
3.52
0.6021
<0.0001%
<0.005
0.34
<0.01
13.1

19

23.1

< 0,01
% e

0.03
0.009
<0.001
0
<0.03
< 0.001
15

0.47

< 0.001
< 0.005
0.8
<0.01
< 0.005
2.8
0.001
<0.0001
< 0.005
0.24
<0.01
12.8

17

23.6

< 0.01

< (.005
< 0.006
< {0.001
0
<0.03
< 0.001
9.8

< 0.05
< 0.001
< 0.005
0.3
<0.01
< 0.005
1.1

< 0.001
< 0.0001
< 0.005
0.015
<0.01
12.3

10

15.1

0.7
0.041
< 0.001

017
0.001

0.0657 Y 0.2 (A)
< 0.006 Y 0.5 {A)
< 0.001 Y 0.01 (H}
0 Not applicable No guideline
0.1105 Y 4 {H)
<0.001 Y 0.002 (H)
21 Not applicable No guideline

1.1 Y 5(H)

< 0.001 Y 0.05 (H)
0.01 Y 2{H)
0.2 Y 1.5 (H)
0.05 Y 0.3 (A)
0.007 Y 0.01 (H)
6.38 Not applicable No guideiine
0.007 Y 0.5 (M)

< 0.0001 Y 0.001 (H)
< 0.005 Y 0.02 (M)
0.887 Y 50 (H)
< 0.01 Y 3 (H)
15.08 Y 80 (A)
29.45 Y 180 (A}
28.1 No guideline No guideline

0.02 3(A)

Y
%

SR IR

54 Not applicable No guldehne
0.406 Not applicable No guideling

73.45 Y 200 (A)
7.9 Y 6.5 - 8.5 (A)
193 Y 600 (A)

3 Y 15 (A)
49 Y 5(A)

mygil 18

Bis (2-Ethyhe

e e &
D:smfectlgmllw%gro Ict:

S
uc

Total Tnhalor mgIL 76

1962

<0.01 Y

99. 95% Y




sled Water Class C. July 2014 - June 2015

Alkallmty mg CaC0s/L
Chiorine Free magfl.
Chilorine Total mg/L
Conductivity mS/cm
E. coli CFU/M00mL
Elements @ ~ Aluminium mg/l.
- Arsenic (T mgfl
- Beryltium ( mg/l.
- Boron (Tol mg/L
- Cadmium mg/L
- Calcium (1 mg/L
- Chromium mg/l
- Cobalt (To ma/L
- Copper (T: mg/L
- Fluoride (1 mg/L.
- [ron {Total mg/L
- Lead (Tote mag/l.
- Lithium (T mg/t
- Magnesiur mg/L
- Manganes mg/L
- Mercury (1 mg/L
- Molybdem mg/L
- Nickel (To mg/l.
- Potassium mg/l
- Selenium | mgiL
- Silica (Toti mg/L
- Siiver (Tot mg/L
- Sodium (T mglL
- Vanadium mgil.
- Zinc {Tota! mo/L
Nitrogen, Ammonia mg/l.
Nitrogen, Oxidised mg/L
Nitrogen, Total mg/L

Oxygen, Biochemical Dt mg/L
Oxygen, Chemical Dem, mg/L
Cxygen, Dissolved ma/L
pH

Phosphorus, Orthophos mgiL
Phosphorus, Total mg/L
Sodium Adsorption Ratio

Sulfate mg/L
Suspended Solids mg/l
Temperature °C

53

R S AT V. G (T (I VU U (T U UL (U (O OO S O SN G S S R S .

L gl Ol
O W W W W Www

110 110
0.05 0.07
0.24 0.41
1.77 1.02
130 20
0.12 0.072
<0.05 <{.05
< 0.01 < 0.01
0.16 0.08
< 0.001 < 0.001
32 28
< 0.001 < 0.001
< (0.001 < 0.001
<0005 <«0.005
0.6 0.7
0.06 0.07
<0.005 <0.005
< 0.04 < (.04
31 13
0.11 0.11
< (.0003 <0.0003
< 0.05 < 0.05
<0.005 <0.005
28 21
<0.05 < (.05
15 16
<0.0056 <0.005
320 160
<0.005 <0.005
0.04 0.02
0.11 0.25
0.81 1.4
2.1 29
<2 <2
40 30
7.3 8.2
7.6 7.7
1.4 0.16
1.7 0.31
9.7 6.3
110 66
4 3
25.3 25.9

230
<0.05
0.12
1.73
80
0.034
< 0.05
<0.01
0.12
< 0.001
44
< 0.001

<0.001
<0.005
0.7
0.07
<0.005
<0.04
56
0.04
< 0.0003
<0.05
< 0.005
27
<0.05
15
< 0.005
250
<0.005
<0.01
1.7
43
7

2 et
mg/L = Milligrams per Litre (or Parts per| mSIcm Mllhsnemens per l NT = Not test °C = Deerees Celcius
CFU = Colony Forming Uni mg CaC0Og/L = mg/L of Calcium Carbonate

NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units

greater than or equal to the

medians of 24h.r com}‘msite samples collected weekly between 0:170712014 - 30/06/2015. All

® Median metal result determined from sample collected on 04/11/2014 far Coombabah,



Recycied Waier Ciass A+, July 2014 - June 2015

Alkalinity mg CaCQ./L 53 130
Chlorine Free mgfL 53 4
Chlorine Total mgfL 53 4.8
Conductivity mS/cm 53 0.828
E. coli CFUMO0mL 53 <1
C. perfringens CFU/M00mL 53 <1
F-RNA bacteriophages PFU/100mL 53 <1
Somatic coliphages  PFUM00mL 53 <1
Elements @ - Aluminium mgiL 1 0.087
~ Arsenic (T mg/L 1 < 0.05
- Beryllium { mafl. 1 <0.01
- Boron (To mg/l. 1 0.07
- Cadmium mgiL 1 < 0,001
- Calcium (1 mg/L 1 28
- Chromium mg/L 1 < 0.001
- Cobalt (Tc mg/l. 1 < 0.001
- Copper (T mgiL. 1 < (0.005
- Fluoride (1 mg/L. 1 0.5
- Iron (Total mg/L 1 < 0.01
- Lead ({Tot mg/L 1 < (.005
- Lithium (T: mail. 1 < 0.04
- Magnesiut mg/L. 1 8.8
- Manganes mg/L 1 < {0.001
- Mercury (3 mg/L 1 < 0.0003
- Molybdeni mo/l 1 < 0.05
- Nickel {To mg/l 1 <0.005
- Potassium mg/L 1 22
- Selenium) mg/L 1 <0.05
- Silica (Tot mg/L. ki 13
- Silver {Tot mg/l. 1 < 0.005
- Sodium (T mgit. 1 140
- Vanadium mg/L. 1 < 0.005
- Zinc (Tota mg/L 1 0.03
Nitrogen, Ammoenia mgfL 53 <0.01
Nitrogen, Organic mg/L 53 0.54
Nitrogen, Oxidised mg/l. 53 0.29
Nitrogen, Total mg/L 53 0.88
Oxygen, Biochemical D¢ mg/L 53 <2
Oxygen, Chemical Dem mg/L 53 20
Oxygen, Dissolved mg/L 53 7.7
pH 53 7.7
Phosphorus, Orthophos mg/L. 53 0.02
Phosphorus, Total mg/L 53 0.05
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 1 5.9
Sulfate mg/L. 1 100
Suspended Solids mgil. 53 <2
Temperature °C 53 257
Total Dissolved Salis mg/L 53 510
True Colour HU 53 5
Turbidity NTU 53 0.28
EoRRRED S T

mg/l. = Milligrams per Litre (or Parts per  mS/cm = Millisiemens per Centimetre
NTU = Nephelomelric Turbidily Unils CFU = Colony Forming Unit

°C = Degrees Celcius PFU = Plaque Forming Unit

mg Cal04/L = mg/L of Calcium Carbonal Hy = Haren Units

ihe numbers have a vaiue greater than or equal to the median, and

oxygen, £ cofi, C. perfringens, F-RNA bactericpiages, Somatic

* Mean metal result determined from sample collected on 04/11/2014



Home | £ Request 351330 Enquiry X

D Close | ] Notes Summary - Zoom

J) Ready,

Request

System Date Entered | 14/05/2019 11:50:01AM | Service Date

Date Received | 14/05/2019 11:50:01AM | Due dste |18/06/2019 11:50:01AM |
Request Type Code |ws 14 ‘Water services complaint |
Receiving Officer !m iZinguer[et Skelton J
Responsible Officer | CCGCW Customer Contact GCW |
Actioning Officer ECCOF \Customer Contact Overflow ]
Contact method Code ET JTelephone i
Customer type Code EEXT ‘Externa! %
Request Status fACT \Actioned / Completed | System Completion Date l 24/10/2019 1:53:35 PM
DateResponded | 24/10/2019 1:53:35PM | Time Taken Days  ~ v
Priority 5 v Date Priority Last Modified \}4[05 /2019 11:50:01 AM ] .

Available to Public

References

References {4l 4 records sorted by Reference Number)

Reference Type Reference Number

CMAME - Customer name

CPHONE - Customer phone number

CEMAIL - Customer eMail

SAPREF - SAP notification number 1000571821

Motes

Motes (Al 2 records sorted by Date and Time)

&) Details | ] Notes Summary

User Date and MNote Type _
Identifier Time * Code Description
IONUSR 14/05/2019 2:02... 141ODGEACT THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AMD A WORK ORDER HAS BEEN ASSIGMED
IOMUSR 20/12/2019 2:04... 11ODGEACT THE MOTIFICATIOMN HAS BEEN ACTIONED AMD COMPLETED
Modules

Modules (Al 4 records)
) Details =1 Mailing Address

Customer
Service Role Customer Service Role
Type

Customer name Suzanne Kathryn McLeod - smceod@hotmail.com (Email Address)




14-May-2019 14:02:28 - SYSAC - 10n lterface User -~ 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATION HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND A WORK CRDER HAS BEEN ASSIGNED

20-Dec-2019 14:04:41 - 8YSAC - |On lterface User - 1-LODGEACT
THE NOTIFICATICN HAS BEEN ACTIONED AND COMPLETED




11000571821 N1 Water leak Comphaint
Notific. Status  [NOCO ORAS Bz !

Order 20505198 |6

Coding ‘cusToMER| EXT | External Customer
Description Water leak Complaint G
14.05.2019 11:49:10 AUSQLD Zinguerlet Skelton (46024) @

Suzeanne would like to corganise a face to face meeting with gold coast
water about ongoing water leak situation. she was hoping tc get a call
back from Gold Coast Water to oranise a time for the face to face
meeeting so she can organise her counciler to attend. Was expecting a
call back on the 13/05/19 with no call made. Pl advised by customer
resclutions.

Funct Patner  Name AlAddress i
T-;hsset Custodian ¥ 51100218 Director Water and Wa.. GW1001, ,, E
Ext Customer ~ EXTCUS2019 Suzeanne MclLeod X Suzeanne Mcleod, ,,,, AU,

B y

| T ‘LY

[? Info ][6’0" PartnerAddress

Reference object

Functional loc. /W-CL-DISTR-CUWT-C... GALLEON WAY-IN ROUNDABOUT GUINEAS C..

Equipment 11100110716 | WATER PIPE

Assembly [ ]

Responsibilities

Planner group GCW /[1000 Gold Coast Water

Main WorkCer (GWNRMS00| /1000 Maintenance South
Person respons. | i |

Reported by . i Notif.date 114.05.2019 '11:42:00
Start/End Dates
Required Start  |14.05.2019| 13:52:46| Priority '2hRsp-5dComp v/

Required End {19.05.2019] [11:52:46! [JBreakdown




The property — 17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters, Queensland 4223

Owner —Suzanne K Mcleod, mobile 0488 148 589, email skincleod@hotmail.com,

Issue — Water migrating onto the above property frem Gold Coast City Council land.

Investigative Process as below :

. Nicki, lob 1D 100056

:

Date of Times | phoned GCCC Staff mamber. Discussion

communications Job iD/Notification No.

April 152019 lohn, Louise | advised GCCC of

lob D 1041296014 water ieaking onto the

above property and
was told to get my
pluinber to inspect.

April 16 2019 Qceanside Plumbing Inspection completed
and advised the leak is
on the side of GCCC
and they would report
to GCCC.

April 16 2019 | phoned to see if

GCCC had received
report from Geeanside
Pluimbing

April 18 2019

Terry lob iD
1000566393

twas advised someone
would be in touch
within 24 hours.

April 19 2019

Gogd Friday 8.00am Trent

He inspecied the
inundatiion and metre
confirmed the leak was
goming from GCCC
land.

April 23 2012

6.00am Blake, Judy

Explained the shove

April 23 2018

1.20pm Wielissa, Judy

[ was advised the fault
would be repaired
today or tomorrow

Aprit 23 2015

2.00pm Tony

| explained the shove

April 23 2019

Evening

Several trucks and staff
repaired leak outside
No 19 Larentia St.

Aprit 29 2019

7.30am Graliam

t advised hirn that the
inundation, water
coming from GCCC side
has not been fixed.




He said sameone
.would come in Z hours.

April 29 2019

10.00-11.002m

i Tony

He was not able to fix
the issue and told me
he was advising
another team.

May 12019

8.30

Graham

He advised me
someone would come
today and would
phone me.

May 12019

pm

Brett

He visited and advisad
me the [eak is coming
from No 23 Larentia St
and a Repair Order has
been placed in the
owner's letter box. |
said it was Chris
{owner of No 23} who
first noticed my
inundation.

{visited Chris with
details of my
communications with
GCCC. Heisgood
neighbour

May 4 2018

3.30pm

David

He was unable to
access my Job |D, said
he would text through
alob 1D,

May 62019

David. Notification
Number 1000559618

He text through the
new Notification
Number

May 8 2019

Chris

| was advised a2 new
team was being sent
today. | don’t think
they came. |reguest|
be advised of staff
arriving so 1 can
attend.

May 8 2019

Megan

She said a team came
yesterday but | was
out. |explained they
don’t phone prior or
after a visit.




b,

Y

o
£

May 8 2019

10.45am

20505198

Placed in my letter box
a note advising
“Internal leaks have
been fixed at Nos 23
and 36. Have now
organised to have alab
sample taken to
confirm either potable
water or ground
water”

May 10 2019

2.00pm

Megan

| was advised sheis
sending an email to
the relevant
department to take
water samples.

I requested and was
given the ph no of
Councillor Daphne
McDeonald. At this
stage | had not
checked my [etter box
- note the abave from
GCCC.

May 13 2019

8.30am

Mike

He phoned me to say
lab samples were
taken Fri. He will
phone me today with
results. | advised him
that the stagnant
water is now atfracting
mosquitos

May 14 2018

11.15am

Zimmerman

| requested resulis and
a meeting on site at an
agreed time. In
attendance to be
someone from from
GCCC with authority,
myself, a family
memberand a
Counciflor. |said |
wasn’t going to hang
up unti! | had a
tommitment to an
onsite meeting by
GCCC. After holding
my position on that for
at least 20 mins he said
“they will phone back
in a couple of hours.”
This did not happen.




ey

s

May 15 2018

I went to Councilior
McPonald’s office to
enquire about the
process, however | was
told [ gm not in her
Ward, but to contact
Councitlor Gail O'Neill

May 15 2018

pm

Daniel (?)

He phoned me whilst]
was in the car and said
he was in the area and
could visit. | saidi
wanted formal advice
to have the refevant
paople attending.

May 15 2012

pm

A neighbour text me
advising that while |
was out a GCCC vehicle
arrived with three
staff,

May 16 2019

7.15am

Michelle

Again, | requested a
formal onsite meeting.
She said sheis
contacting GC Water
and will get hack to
me.

May 16 2019

Long time neighbours
said there was a
problem with a spring
on Councii land some
years ago. We also
agread that major
work was done on
GCCC land in the
vicinity of No 9 approx
& weeks ago. That
would be around the
time water
commenced migrating
onto my property.

May 16 2019

10.00am

Vicki, Customer
Resolution Dept.

Whilst cordial, | was
shacked to he
informed the
inundation of water on
my property from
GCCCland is not
coming from GCCC
assets hence “they are
stepping away from
this job” and | would
have to resolve this
independently.




AT,

She advised it could be
Referred to Storm
Water Dept,

May 16 2019

10.30am

| contacted the office
of Councillor Gail
O'Neill and [eft my
information with
Emma.

She promptly returned
my calf setting an
appointment with
Councillor 9.30am May
17.

May 16 2019

2.15pm

Vicki, Customer
Resalution Dept

{ phoned reguesting a
copy of all internat and
external
communications
regarding the
inundations of water
from GCCC [and onto
17 Larentia 5t
Currumbin Waters.

| advised this
information would be
obtained through
Freedom of
Information process.
She said this would
need to be released
through GCCC Legal
Services Dept.

wevvinernnes COPY OF THIS
RECORD TO BE GIVEN
TO COUNCHLOR
O'NEILL 9.30AM MAY
17 2019




CITY OF

Customer request summary
Print date: 20/05/2019 3:26 PM
Request details

Request number: 354772

Date entered: 20 May 2019 3:24 PM

Date received: 20 May 2019 3:24 PM Due date: 24 June 2019 3:24 PM
Request type code: CR11 - Economy, Planning and Environment

Receiving officer: D1V14 - Division fourteen

Responsible officer:  DIRPE - Direclor, Planning and Environment

Actioning officer: CRPEG - P&E CR Group

Contact method: CR - Councillor initiated

Customer type: CLR - Councillor

Request status: NEW - New Request Completion date:

Pate responded: Time taken:
& “riority: 5

- Available to public: No

Module links (i appticabte)

Customer name: Mrs Suzanne McleodCouncilior O'Neill Division Fourteen
Councillor name: Councillor O'Neill Division Fourteen
Division (ward): Division 14

Property location of request: 17 Larentia Street, CURRUMBIN WATERS QLD 4223
Infringement number:

Street/suburb location:

Rate assessment:

Application:

Licence:

{
Notes §f applicabie)

¥
;

Note date and time: 20 May 2019 3:25 PM Noted by:  DIV14 - Division fourteen
Note type:  1-LODGEACT - Lodgement / action note
Note: Suzanne Meleod 17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters 0488 148 588 met with Cr O'Neill on 17 May

2019, Cr O'Neill requesis investigation by Development Compliance - Stormwater officers regarding
the complainanis concerns about water running under her retaining wall and under her house which
she belisves may be as a result of recent Council roadworks in the street. Please make the necessary
arrangements and advise accordingly. Emma x7436

Questionnaires g applicable)

1. Please select the relevant request type Development Compliance Stormwaler

2. Provide details and/or further information

Customer request summary — requast number: 354772 Page1of2



References (if appiicable)

S

Customer request summary — request number. 354772

Page2cof2



CITY OF 7
GOLDCOAST,
Customer request summary SSY1?72.
Print date: 21/05/2019 8:27 AM
Reguest details

e (BH TN\ F

Request number: 354772

Date entered: 20 May 2019 3:24 PM

Date received: 20 May 2019 3:24 PM Due date: 24 June 2019 3:24 PM

Request type code: CR11 - Economy, Planning and Environment

Receiving officer: DIV14 - Division fourteen

Responsible officer: 37169 - Grant MCDONOUGH

Actioning officer: BLDCOMP - Building Compliance

Contact method: CR - Coungillor initiated

Customer type: CLR - Councillor

Request status: NEW - New Request | Completion date:

Date responded: Time taken:
-lority: 5

- Available to public: No

Module links (i applicabie)

Customer name: Mrs Suzanne MclLeodCouncillor O'Neill Division Fourteen
Councillor name: Councillor O'Neill Division Fourteen
Division (ward): Division 14

Property location of request: 17 Larentia Street, CURRUMBIN WATERS QLD 4223
Infringement number:

Street/suburb location:

Rate assessment:

Application:

' icence:

Notes (i applicable)

MNote date and time: 21 May 2019 8:22 AM Noted by:  DIV14 - Division fourteen
Note type:  1-LODGEACT - Lodgement / acticn note
Note: Suzanne Mcleod emailed Cr O'Neill this morning 21 May (please see email and photo paperclips). As

per her email she is adament the cause of the problem was due to recent roadworks conducted
recently between 9 and 16 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters. Emma x7436

Note date and time: 20 May 2019 4:37 PM Noted by: 46907 - Tracey CARTWRIGHT

Note type:  1-LODGEACT - Lodgement / action note

Note: Councillor Request forwarded to Development Compliance Stormwater for investigation and action.
Note date and time: 20 May 2019 3:25 PM Noted by:  DIV14 - Division fourteen

Note type:  1-LODGEACT - Lodgement / action note

Note: Suzanne Mcleod 17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters 0488 148 589 met with Cr O'Neill on 17 May

2019. Cr O'Neill requests investigation by Development Compliance - Stormwater officers regarding
the complainants concerns about water running under her retaining wall and under her house which
she believes may be as a result of recent Council roadworks in the street. Please make the necessary
arrangements and advise accordingly. Emma x7436

Customer request summary — request number: 354772 Page 1of2



CITY OF

GOLDGOA

Questionnaires gf appiicable)

1. Please select the relevant request type Development Compliance Stormwater

2. Provide details and/for further information

References (fapplicable)

Customer request summary — request number; 354772 Page 2 of 2



JOHNSON Kath

Suzanne Mcleod 17Larentia St Currumbin Waters

[armrt e YEXE

From: Suzanne Mcleod <skmcleod@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 20 May 2019 4:24 PM

To: Division 14

Subject:

Attachments: IMG_0633.JPG; ATTO0001.txt

This email originates from outside of the City of Gold Coast. If suspicious send it to spam@goldcoast.qgld.gov.au

Dear Gail

Thanks for seeing me on Friday 17 May and sorry | missed your call today.

Because of the continual deterioration of my property due to ground water migrating off GCCC land | have had to take
action. | have contacted a structural engineer and also requesting a hydrology report from hydrologist.

| hope my photos give some indication of the problem.

The first is the road works conducted recently between Nos 9 and 16 Larentia St Currumbin Waters.

If all the photos don't come through | will use another format.

Best regards
Suzanne McLeod
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MCLED) SUZANAE
. “MURPHY Emma

Froim: OFNEILL Gail

Sent: Tuesday, 21 May 2019 11:55 AM

To: 'skmcleod@hotmail.com’

Cc: Division 14

Subject: RE: Suzanne Mcieod 17Larentia St Currumbin Waters
Hi Suzanne

| tried to give you a call this morning and left a message.

| have today updated my Councillor Request for investigation into the water problems you are experiencing in your
property attaching your email below and photo attachment {| received only one photo).

My call yesterday was to give you the following information:

My Councillor Request has now been forwarded to Development Compliance Stormwater for investigation and
action.

e

f_;"‘ T will contact you once | receive a response.
€' &

“" Regards Gail

3

Councillor Gail 0’Neill % cawor
Division 14 &2, - GOLDGEAS!,

[V AT

o cantatiter vens W hnoaoiat e ElGendre v weng el ot

1.0

----- QOriginal Messaga-----

From; Division 14

Sent: Tuesday, 21 May 2019 8:12 AM

To: O'NEILL Gail

Subject: FW: Suzanne Mcleod 17Larentia St Currumbin Waters

o = Criginal Message-----
£ From: Suzanne McLeod [mailto:skmeleod @hotmail.com)
iéﬂ_fi—?ent: Monday, 20 May 2019 4:24 PM

To: Division 14
Subject; Suzanne Mcleod 17Larentia St Currumbin Waters

This email originates from outside of the City of Gold Coast. If suspicious send it to spam{@goldceast.ald. gov.au

Dear Gail :

Thanks for seeing me on Friday 17 May and sorry | missed your call today.

Because of the continual deterioration of my property due to ground water migrating off GCCC land | have had to take
action. | have contacted a structural engineer and also requesting a hydrology report from hydrologist.

| hope my photos give some indication of the problem.

The first is the road works conducted recently between Nos 9 and 16 Larentia St Currumbin Waters.

If all the photos don't come through | will use another format.

Best regards

Suzanne Mcleod



LEAK

16.04.2019 11:27:22 AUSQLD Christopher Jilley (46207)

Plumber advised Leak 1s occurring near meter

Plumber advised not internal leak as numbers not moving

Wot vet causing damage however customer has recently had new
Stumps

installed for the house and the ground is very wet around the
new stumps

18.04.2019 13:20:40 AUSQLD Tere Ngaeruaiti (45506)

Re: Noti #1000565559

Owener believes the situaticon has worsened and water travelling
towards

her newly installed stump foundations.

Very sodden in the immediate area

Reguest escalation to.

18.04.19 Upgraded from a P4 to a Pl. CC

Mobile status set to RECEIVED by user 38150 on 2019-04-18
15:12:00

Mobile status set to TRAVEL by user 38150 on 2019-04-18 07:02:11
for
operation 0010

Mobile status set to START by user 38130 onm 2019-04-19 07:21:23
for
operation 0010

Mobile status set to TRAVEL by user 45026 on 2019-04-19 07:59:03
for
operation 0020

Mobile status set to START by user 45026 on 2015-04-19 07:53:07
for
operation 0020

Mohile status set to HOLD by user 45026 on 2019-04-1% 07:52:10
for

operation 0020

Reason - FIRD - Further Investigation R -

Mobile status set to HOLD by user 38150 on 2019-04-19 08:02:01
for

operation 0010

Reason - FIRD -~ Further Investigation R -

Created from Mobile by Roberts, Trent ON 04/13/2019 08:01:53
Leak detection required notified customer, will try to get hold

o T

of leak



detection gear over the weeskend

Mobile status set To START by user 45026 on 2015%-04-23 06:55:10
for
operation 0020

Mobile status set to COMPLETED by user 45026 on 2019-04-23
06:55:14 for
operaticn 0020

Mobile status set to TRAVEL by user 39760 on 2019-04-23 09:55:40
for
operaticn 0030

Mobile status set to START by user 39760 on 2012-04-23 10:48:44
for
operation 0030

Mchile status set to COMPLETED by user 39760 on 2019-04-23
11:51:24 for
i n030.

Resident notified o repair today or Wednesday.

23/4/19 14.15 Direct threat to public safety because... CUSTOMER
IS

CONCERNED HER STUMES OF HER HOME MAY BE COMPRIMISED due to high
watexr

volume going thru the basement as she is at the bottom of the
hill.

Customer reqguests she be contacted when GCW go ocut as she wants
to show .
the basement and requests that a water mjpump be brought to the
property

to pump out excess water.

Customer is dropping off childrent to school and would like to
he

contacted on 0488 148 58% Suzanne McLeod. (S0G)

Mobile status set to TRAVEL by user 18517 on 2019-04-23 19:24:26
for
operation 0050

Mobile status set to TRAVEL by user 32260 on 2013-04-23 19:27:04
for
operation 0060

Mobile status set to START by user 18517 on 2019-04-23 195:51:14

for



cperation 0050

Mobile status set to START by user 32260 on 2019-04-23 19:55:06
for
operation 0060

Mobile status set to COMPLETED by user 18517 on 2019-04-23
21:25:02 for

operation 0050

Created from Mobile by Ketile, Garry ON 04/23/2019 21:24:41
Repalr leak raise pwm 06 notifyed 17 of repair

Mobile status set to COMPLETED by user 32260 on 2019-04-23
21:29:58 for
operation 0060

Mobile status set te START by user 39760 on 2019-04-24 05:51:34
for
opexation 0040

Mobile status set to COMPLETED by user 39760 on 2019-04-24
05:51:38 for

operation 0040

Created from Mobile by Rankin, Tony ON 04/24/2019 05:51:22
Contacted resident and advised repailr would be completed either
on call

or on Wednesday. Advised a sump pump may cause more damage by
allowing

the groundwater from weekend rain to force its way through the
area abt

much higher volumes and higher flow rate causing erosion.

She was happy with this so I left it toc the on call crews to
attend if

possible.

Mobile stabus set to TRAVEL by user 38150 on 2019-04-24 13:03:5}%
for
operation 0010

Mokile status set to START by user 38150 on 2012-04-24 13:03:55
for
operation 0010

Mobile status s&t to COMPLETED by user 38150 on 2019-04-24
13:04:00 for

operation 0010

25.04.2019 07:37:07 AUSQLD Grant Davis (46025)

Previcous Noti 1000566393



today

29/04/2019 if conditions did not improve.

Conditions have not improved, water still pooling and entering
the

property. becuase of the length of this ongoing problem the
customer is

now concerned of having a mould problem.

Please attend and investigate.

29.04.2012 CREW WILL ATTEND THIS MORNING TC INVESTIGATE.SC

Mobile status set to TRAVEL by user 39760 on 2019-04-29 08:43:38
for
operation 0070

Mobile status set to START by user 39760 on 2019-04-29 05:13:40
for

operation 0070

Created from Mobile by Thurlow, Mervyn OW 04/29/2019 11:29:11
vVac down on ferule cock for number 17 larentia street- found no
lgﬁg &

Mobile status set to TRAVEL by user 29838 on 2019-04-25 11:34:22
for
operation (G080

Mobile status set to START by user 29838 on 2018-04-25 11:34:25
for ]
operation 0080

Mobile status set to COMPLETED by user 29838 on 2019-04-29
11:34:29 for

operation 0080

Created from Mobile by Rankin, Tony ON 04/29/201% 11:3&:21
B figh NotR Sent operation to Merv Thurlow to expose
gervice to

17 to eliminate leak.

Found no leaks in area, suspect may be ground water still
drying.

Exposed short service to 17
leaks

found and no trench walter visible. Passed on to Programmed
Maintenance,

Shane Hollindale, for correlation of wa
ormation: el Rem

t




2L/min. Both residents informed and Smart centre emailed.

Mobile status set to HOLD by user 39760 on 2019-04-29 11:52:06
for

operation 0070

Reason - AWRE - Awaiting Resouxrce -

Leak detection willl be attending today and will contact customer

Mobile status set to START by user 46567 on 2019-05-02 07:57:06
for
operation 0110

Moplle status set to HOLD by user 46567 on 2019-05-02 07:57:11%
for

operation 0110

Reason - EDOS - End of Shift -

Mobile status set to START by user 39760 on 2019-05-03 11:32:09
for
operation 0070

Mcobile status set to COMPLETED by user 39760 on 2015-05-03
11:32:13 for

operation 0070

Created from Mobile by Rankin, Tony ON 05/03/2019 11:31:42
Programmed Maintenance attended and confirmed no further leaks

06.05.2019 16:53:45 AUSQLD David Hawkins (33290)
RE:20505198, SUZANNE CALLED ON THE 4/5/19 (NO SAP) TO SAY THAT
THE

GROUND TN HER YARD IS STILL VERY BOGGY AND CONCERNED THAT THERE
IS STILL

DAN ORGAN WORKS OFFICER WILL ATTEND SITE TO DISCUSS WITH
RESIDENT

Meobile status set to TRAVEL by user 39047 on 2019-05-07 14:14:33
for
operation 0120



Mcobile status set to START by user 39047 on 2015%-05-07 15:13:40
for

operation 0120

Mokile status set to HOLD by user 335047 on 2019-05-07 16:17:01
for

operation 0120

Reason - FIRD - Further Investigation R -

Created from Mobile by Organ, Daniel ON 05/07/201% 16:16:47
Resident wasn’'t home - will call back arcund tomorrow

Mobile status set to START by user 39047 on 2019-05-08 10:34:55
for
operation 0120

Mobile status set to COMPLETED by user 39047 on 2018-05-08
13:22:28 for

operation 0120

Created from Mobile by Rankin, Tony ON 05/08/2019 13:55:56
Lab sample arranged with Hapil. Email attached to notification.

Mobile status set to TRAVEL by user 30111 on 2019-05-10 08:37:21
for
operation 0100

Mobile status set to START by user 30111 on 2019-05-1C 08:37:25
for
operation 0100

Mobile status set to COMPLETED by user 30111 on 2019-05-10
08:37:29 for
operation 0100

Mobile status set to START by user 39760 on 20159-05~13 05:42:07
fox
operation 0130

Mobile status set to HOLD by user 39760 on 2012-05-13 08:34:08
for

operation 0130

Reason - CTHP - Called to Higher Priori -

Mobile status set to START by user 38760 on 2019-05-14 11:00:53
for
operation 0130

Mobile status set to HOLD by user 39760 on 2019-05-14 12:27:25
for
operation 4130

Rezgon - AWSU - Awesining Supsrvisor -



Created from Mobile by Rankin, Tony ON 05/14/2019 12:27:10
No further leaks found in street, groundwater as determined by
lab

sample. Pooling due to poor drainage in yard.

Created from Mobile by Rankin, Tony ON 05/14/2019 14:55:38
External leak detection has been arranged with Lambert
Locations.

I spoke with Tan Lambert and gave full details of works
completed,

leaks, internal leaks found and repaired and lab results. He
will attend

this week and provide results to us ASAD.

14.05.20192 11:49:10 AUSQLD Zinguerlet Skelton (46024)

Suzeanne would like to organise a face to face meeting with gold
cocast

water about ongoing water leak situation. she was hoping to get
a call

back from Gold Coast Water to oranise a time for the face to
face .

meeeting so she can organise her councilor to attend. Was
expecting a

call back on the 13/05/19 with no call made. Pl advised by
customer

resolutions.

16.05.2018 LAMBERTS TO CORRELATE FOR FURTHER LEAK DETECTION.
SAMPLE

RESULTS CAME BACK AS GROUND WATER. CUSTOMER HAS BEEN TOLD THIS.
IF

CUSTOMER IS STILL UNSATISFIED SHE WILL NEED TO PUT IN AN
OFFICIAL LETTER

OF COMPLAINT. AS ADVISED BY GLEN HARRIS. VIKKI FROM CUSTOMER
RESOLUTLON

WILL CALL CUSTOMER AND INFORM HER OF OUTCOME. B3C

Mobile status set to RECEIVED by user 29838 on 18-05-201%
13:16:41

Mobile status set to START by user 46567 on 201%-05-20 10:31:53
for operation 0110

Mchile status set to COMPLETED by user 46567 on 20192-05-20
10:31:57 for operation 0110

Created from Mobile by Stokes, Jason ON 05/20/2019 10:31:39
Agsisted leak detection team.

Mobile status set to START by user 34485 on 2019-05-21 06:52:37
for operation 0090
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Mohile siatus set to COMPLETED by user 34438
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06:52:40 for operation 0090
Created from Mobkile by Hollindale, Shane ON 05/21/2019 06:52:25
job was sent to Brett for leak detecticn and completed



M EoD

Division 14

From: Suzanne Mcleod <skmcleod@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 24 May 2019 3:18 P

To: Division 14; O'NEILL Gail

Cc: Thomas

Subject: 17 Larentia St Currumbin Waters {UNSCANNED]

This email originates from ouiside of the City of Gold Coast. If suspicious send il {0
spami@goldcoast.gld, gov.au

Hello Gail and Thomas

Gail, as you can see | have requested Thomas Pugh of Aerial Engineering to visit my site, do an inspection
of inundation, contact relevant officers within or outside GCCC and provide me with a report.
Unfortunately the week has ended with no progress by GCCC. The job was passed on to Mark Sullivan
Development Compliance Officer, GCCC who visited my home without advising me and feft his card.

! contacted GCCC Thurs 23 May requesting to speak with him but not contactable. He returned my call
and an onsite meeting was set for today 11.00am.

He arrived at 10.30 (again | could have been out) looked at the inundation and said my problem is not his
department - GCCC sent the wrong department. He said his work is to look at water coming off house
guttersl!

As yet | have not received the GCCC internal communications as promised last Friday.

As you can see, GCGC have not taken my problem seriously enough to progress the issue fo the correct
depart.

Can [ request you both contact me next week.

Regards and wishing you a good weekend.

Suzanne McLeod

8 K Mcl.eod
mof 0488 148 589
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Division 14

From: Aerial Engineering <aerialeng@bigpond.com>
Sent: Monday, 27 May 2019 5:44 PM

To: Division 14; O'NEILL Gail

Ce: 'Suzanne Mcleod'

Subject: Water Inundation - 17 Larentia St Currumbin Waters
Attachments: IMG_6429JPG; IMG_6413.JPG; IMG_6425.JPG

This email originates from outside of the City of Gold Coast. If suspicious send it to
spami@goldcoast.gld gov.au

Hi Gail,

As noted helow, | have been asked by Suzanne Mcleod to have a look at the water inundation issues with her
property.

When | visited the property on the Wednesday 22" May 2019, | found areas of the front yard to be absolutely
saturated under-foot, with Stagnant Surface Water in places. In addition the sub-floar area under the Upper section
of the House had water leeching through the soil embankmeant and ponding behind the bedroom walls of the
Dwelling's Downstairs area. 've attached some photo for reference.

1am very concerned about possible footing subsidence due to the amouni of water coming through the Retaining
Wall at the front of the property, and subsequently the soil embankment supporting the buildings foundations.

The Council Officers that Suzanne have been dealing with believe that any water problems are due to a leak on
Suzanne’s side of the Water Meter/Boundary. However, Oceanside Plumbing have inspected the Water Meter and
carried out a Pressure Test (16/04/2019) on the dwelling side of the meter with no leakage detected.

Council Staff have recently done some work to the Water Main upstream from Suzanne’s property (23/04/2019 -
Outside Number 19 Larentia Street) but this does not appear to have remedied the situation.

Gail can you please ook into this matter, as ! am very concerned about the potential damage to the Building's
foundations from the amount of water found, and zlso the associated health issues from the stagnant water in the
front vard and water ponding agzinst the Walls of the Downstairs bedrooms.

Kind Regards

Thomas Pugh

B.Eng (Civil) MIEAust CPEng RPEQ

Aerial Engineering Pty Ltd

M: 0412 451 051

£: aerialeng@bigpond.com tompugh@bigpond.com

R ; i ;gl k&
W e U E G

CIVIL + STRUCTURAL} DES[GN DRAFTING

Helflo Gail and Thomas



Gail, as you can see | have requested Thomas Pugh of Aerial Engineering to visit my site, do an inspection
of inundation, contact relevant officers within or outside GCCC and provide me with a report.
Unfortunately the week has ended with no progress by GCCC. The job was passed on to Mark Suliivan
Development Compliance Officer, GCCC who visited my home without advising me and left his card.

{ contacted GCCC Thurs 23 May requesting to speak with him but not contactable. He refurned my calf
and an onsite meeting was set for today 11.00am.

He arrived at 10.30 (again | could have been out) looked at the inundation and said my problem is not his
department - GCCC sent the wrong department. He said his work is to look at water coming off house
gutters!!

As yet | have not received the GCCC internal communications as promised last Friday.

As you can see, GCCC have not taken my problem seriously enough to progress the issue to the correct
depart.

Can | request you both contact me next week.

Regards and wishing you a good weekend.

Suzanne Mcleod

S K MclLeod
mob 0488 148 588












Customer request summary 2L 3
Print date: 29/05/2019 10:24 AM

Request details

Request number: 361137
Date entered; 29 May 2019 10:22 AM
Date received: 29 May 2019 10:22 AM Due date: 3 July 2019 10:22 AM
Request type code: CRO7 - Water and Waste
Receiving officer: Div14 - Division fourteen
Responsible officer: DIRGCW - Director, Gold Coast Waler and Waste
Actioning officer: CMT -~ Customer Management Team
Contact method: CR -~ Councillor initiated
Customer type: CLR - Councillor
Request status: NEW - New Request Completion date:
Date responded: Time taken:
§'ﬁ:':§fz!riority: 5
gi%,ji‘waitabie to public: No

Module links grepolicanie)

Customer name: Mrs Suzanne McLeodCouncillor C'Neill Division Fourteen
Councillor name: Councillor O'Neill Division Fourteen
Division {ward}: Division 14

Property location of request: 17 Larentia Street, CURRUMBIN WATERS QLD 4223
Infringement number:

Street/suburb location:

Rate assessment:

Application:

- Licence:
i r

“'Notes (i appiicable)

Note date and time: 29 May 2019 10:22 AM Noted by:  DIV14 - Division fourteen
Note typer  1-LODGEACT - Lodgement / action note
Note: Cr O'Neill requests Gold Coast Water investigate pooling of waler on resident Suzanne McLeod's

property 17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters 0488 148 589, Original Councillor Recuest #354772
was referred to Development Compliance. Cr O'Neill met with Development Complaince and the
Councillor can be contacted for more information on x7315. Emma x7436

Questionnaires s applicante)

1. Please select the relevant request type Other

Customer request summary — request number: 361137 Pagetof2



References s applicable)

i

Customer request summary — request number; 361137 Page 2 of 2



RN

CITY OF

Customer request summary 3 é ( {__,) —7
Print date: 29/05/2012 2:58 PM

Request details

Request number: 369437

Date entered: 29 May 2019 10:22 AM

Date received: 29 May 2019 10:22 AM Due dafe: 3 July 2019 10:22 AM
Request type cotle: CRO7 - Water and Waste

Receiving officer: 5IV14 - Division fourieen

Responsible officer:  DIRGCW - Director, Gold Coast Water and Waste

Actioning officer: DIV14 - Division fourteen

Contact method: CR - Councillor initiated

Customer fype: CLR - Counciltor

Request status: INP ~ In progress Completion date:

Date responded: Time taken:

rriority: 5

Available to public: No

Module links s applicable)

Customer name; Mrs Suzanne McleodCouncillor O'Neill Division Fourteen

Councillor name: Councillor O'Neill Division Fourteen

Pivision {ward): Division 14

Property location of request: 17 Larentia Street, CURRUMBIN WATERS QLD 4223

Infringement number:

Street/suburb location:

Rate assessment:

Application:

Licence:

Notes gt appticable)

Note date and time: 29 May 2019 2,14 PM Moted by: 38628 - Priya SINGH

Note type:  1-LODGEACT - Lodgement/ action note

Note: Water and Waste have undertaken extensive leak detection at 17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters.

No water leaks have been found which would coniribute to the pooling of water. A sample of the water
was tested by the lab which indicated that the source of the seepage is fikely to be from a natural
source i.e. stormwater, groundwater, etc. Refer to iSpot# 73416477 for the lab repori. To understand
the report, you will notics that Chlorine and Total Trihalomethanes (THM) were not detected which is
an indicator that the sample tested is not potable water.

Below is a summary of the works carried out by WW (SAP work order 20505188)
16/04/2019 - Water leak reported. Legk detection found leak at 19.

24/4/2019 - Leak repaired at 18. 17 notified.
26/4/2018 - Further leak detection — na eak found. SR LRI E N RALU T Exposed
short service to 17 $.88 Information Not Relevant Removed
5.88 Information Mot
3i05/2019 - Programmed Maintenance (W) conducted further leak detection, Gonfirmed no leaks in
the area,

Customer reguest summary - request number 381137 Page 1 of
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8/5/2019 - Water sample tested which indicated possible groundwater.
14/5/2019 - Lambert Locations {external leak detection) found no feaks.

A possible reason for pooling is due to poor drainage in the yard. A suggestion is to have Plumbing and
Drainage investigate the matter,

Note date and time: 29 May 2018 2:14 PM Noted by: 38628 - Priya SINGH

Note type:
Note:

. Relevant Removed

1-LODGEACT - Ledgement f action note

Water and Waste have undertaken extensive leak detection at 17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters.
No jeaks have been found which would contriblie to the pooling of water. A sample of the water was
tested by the lab which indicated that the source of the seepage is likely to be from a natural source e,
stormwater, groundwater, etc. Refer to iSpot# 73416477 for the lab report. To understand the report,
you will notice that Chlorine and Total Trihalomethanes (THM} were not detected which is an indicater
that the sample tested is not potable water.

Below is @ summary of the works carried out by WW (SAP work order 20505198)

16/04/2019 - Water eak reporied. Leak detection found leak at 19,

24/4/2019 - Leak repaired at 19, 17 notified. — I _
0/4/2018 - Further leak datection — no leak found. ] 5.80 information Not Relevant Removed

.88 Information Not "~ 5.88 Information Not Relevant Removed '

3/05/2019 - Programmed Maintenance (WW) conducted further leak detection, Confirmed no leaks in
the area, €0
8/5/2019 - Water sample tested which indicated possible groundwater. Q ;;‘
14/5/2019 - Lambert Locations (external leak detection) found no leals. o

A possible reason for pooling is due to paor drainage in the yard. A suggestion is to have Plumbing and
Drainage investigate the matier.

Note date and time: 2% May 2018 10:22 AM Noted by:  DIV14 - Division fourteen

Note type:
Note:

1-LODGEACT - Lodgement / action note

Cr O'Neill requests Gold Coast Water investigate pooling of water on resident Suzanne Mcleod's
property 17 Larentia Street, Currumbin Waters 0488 148 589. Originat Councillor Request #354772
was referred to Development Compliance. Gr O'Neill met with Development Complaince and the
Counclllor can be contacted for more information on x7315. Emma %7436

Questionnaires i applicable)

1. Please select the relevant request type Other

References (ifappicatle)

Customer 1

equest summary — request number: 361137 Page 2 of 2
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